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_ approved and the well operator authorized to proceed to drill at said location.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA f

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

NOTICE OF PROPOSED LOCATION OF OIL AND GAS WELL

To THE DEPARTMENT OF MINES, ' W
Charleston, W. Va. 9 I > W

Gus C.Wefford WVofford Gas Company
garijopikioRor coaLowner ( COB1 not operated) wame OF WELL OPERATOR
% Ro -0 Adklns »
Huntington, W. Va. —Hamlin, W, Va,
ADDRESS COMPLETE ADDRESS
June 10th, 1954 19
COAL OPERATOR OR COAL OWNER PROPOSED LOCATION
Union District
ADDRESS
Gus C.Wofford Wayne = " County
OWNER OF MINERAL RIGHTS 1 ; 8' }g,
A
Huntington, W. Va. WeIETNo =
= Gus C. Wofford P

GENTLEMEN:
The undersigned well operator is éntitled to drill upon the above named farm or tract of land for

oil and gas, having fee title thereto, (or as the case may be) under grant or lease dated

Nov.b5th, 19563 , madeby Gus C.Wefford o

g R. H. Adkins : , and recorded on the.ji‘_day
LRSS e LV =

0]( 44 9 pagp 188

The enclosed plat was prepared by a competent engineer and shows the proposed location of a well
to be drilled for oil and gas by the undersigned well operator on the farm and in the Magisterial District

and County above named, determined by survey and courses and distances from two permanent points, or
land marks,

The undersigned well operator is informed and believes there are no coal operators operating beds
of coal beneath said farm or tract of land.on which said well is located, or within 500 feet of the bound-
aries of the same, who have mapped their workings and filed their maps as required by law, excepting the
coal operators or coal owners (if any) above named as addressees.

The above named coal operators or coal owners (if any) are notified that any objections they may
desire to make to such proposed location, or which they are required to make by Section 3 of said Code, if
the drilling of a well at said proposed location will cause a dangerous condition in or about their respective
coal mines, must be received by, or filed with the Department of Mines within ten* days from the receipt of
a copy of this notice and accompanying plat by said Department. Said coal operators are further notified
that forms for use in making such objections will be furnished to them by the Department of Mines promptly
on request and that all such objections must set forth as definitely as is reasonably possible the ground or

grounds on which such objections are based and indicate the direction and distance the proposed location should
be moved to overcome same.

,in the office of the County Clerk for said County in

(The next paragraph is to be completed only in Department’s copy.) '“ A
Copies of this notice and the enclosed plat were mailed by registered mail, or delivered to the above
named coal operators or coal owners at their above shown respective address day__ before,

or on the same day with the mailing or delivery--of this copy to-the Department of Mines at Charleston,
West Virginia.
Very truly yours,

Wofford Gas Company

WELL OPERATOR

% R. E. Adkins

11 Addrm STREET
3] of ;
~Well Operator FEamlin
; SITY O TOWN 08/18/2023
West Virginia.
STATE
*Section 3 . . .. If no such objections be filed or be found by the department of mines, within said period of

,::g days from the receipt of said notice and plat by the department of mines, to said proposed location, the depart-

nt shall forthwith issue to the well operator a drilling permit reciting the filing of such plat, that no objections

have /been made by the coal operators to the location, or found thereto by the department, and that the sameyis
v /
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HUNTINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA

January 2, 1959

Bureau of Mines
Charleston, West Virginia

Dear Sirs:

Will you kindly advise me the depth at which
the gas well on my property near Shoals, West Virginia, was
plugged. The plugging was done by Bob Adkins of Hamlin
in the early part of 1957 - February or March of that year.
The agreement I had with Adkins and your inspector was that
the plugging be done at about 95 feet, so as to leave me a

water well. It now measures 66 feet deep and has some 40
feet of water standing.

I wish this information from you so as to
determine if caving has occurred since the well was
plugged. I am now ready to install a pump and if caving

has occurred, I wish to insert liner pipe to prevent
additional damage. :

Any information you may furnish me will be
appreciated. Adkins does not seem to have any accurate
information regarding the matter.

Yours very truly,

e o bo??w/
Gus C. Wofford e

GCW:aa

N>
>

PLEL AW

JA."."‘ 'l:/dj

' RECEIVED
i:&v JEST VIRGINIA
WS DEPT. OF MINES S
&C; . N\
'\C‘C' N ¥

s‘,_;~ , . .\‘\:—
“C108/48/2023

¢y
Wi
.



January 6, 1959

M. Walter Hauldren
cfo Mr. R, H, Adkins
Hemlin, West Virginia

Dear Mr. Hauldren:

Your affidavit for the plugging of Well No. 1 on
Gus Wofford Farm, Union District, Wayne County, November 2l,
1957 showed that the well was filled to the swface. The
affidavit was signed Frank Woodall and Romie Richmond with

your signature as notary.

We have been informed that part of the hole was left
open for a water well.

Please advise us immediately at what depth filling
ceased and give depth of water well. Vas a marker actually
erected as stated in your affidavit?

Very truly yours,

Crawford L, Wilson, Director
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF MINES

BY:
= Assistant Director
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

MG/dm
cc Mr. James W. Pack, Inspector
0il and Gas Wells
Hamlin, West Virginia

08/18/2023



January 6, 1959

Mr, Gus C. Wofford
P. 0. Box 231
Huntington, West Virginia

Dear Mr. Wofford:

The only information recorded with this office regarding
your water well mmMiuﬁmme% feet of
10-inch casing was left in for the well with the last detail of
plugging given as a bridge at 200 feet with clay fill lfimme
amount .

We will try to get more data on this for you.
Very truly yours,

Crawford L. Wilson, Director
- WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF MINES

Assistant Director
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

08/18/2023
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

WELL RECORD

Quadrangle M

WELL DRILLED WITHOUT PERMIT
NOW BEING ABANDONED

Permit No._kla.’g-wd 0il or Gas Well
- (KIND)
Company__Wofford Gas Company ok s s .
‘Addrass W.Va i Tubing Drilling Well ackers
Farm Gus Wofford Aoven 2O :
Location (waters)__Twelve Pole Creek s
W ell No i’ Elev_cS o0 r 16 Kind of Packer
District Union County____Wayne 13
The surface of tract is owned in fee by____Gus Wofford 10_ 28 | size of
Address___Shoals,W.Va., sy 2001 (211
Mineral rights are owned by. Gus Wofford 65 Depthset - =0
Address__ Shoals,W.Va, 53/16 2063!
Drilling commenced June 7,1954 3 Perf. top.
Drilling completed Avg., 2,1954 2 Perf.bottom______
Date Shot From To. Liners Used__ Perf. top.
with_ 13333 1/3 Tb. Detonite & 2933 1/3 Gelatin Palthobttion -
Open Flow /10ths Water in ; Inch —
/10ths Merl.,:. in Inch CASING CEMENTED SIZE No. Ft Date
Volume 60 M, Cu. Ft.
Rock Pressure lbs hrs.
0il bbli.. 18t 98 hrs. COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT FEET INCHES
Fresh water feet feet FEET. INCHES FEET. INCHES
Salt water feet feet FEET INCHES FEET INCHES
Formation Color .Hg;}tor Top Bottom oor“wﬁf.:r II;):S;:; Remarks

Surfage ;0 510

Sand 50 62

Slate 62 127

Sand 127 150

Slate 150 198

Sand 198 214

Slate 214 278

Sand 278 320

Slate 320 540

Sand 540 568

Slate 568 656

Sand 656 668

Slate |& Shell 668 972

Salt $and 972 1048

Slate & Shell 1048 1115

Little Lime 1115 1129

Pencil Cave 11287 1130

Big Lime 1130 1287

Injun|Sand 1287 1332

Slate|& Shell 1332 1897

Shale 1897 1914

Berea|Grit 1914 1932

Slate|& Shell 1932 1994

Brown|Shell 1994 2100

Slate|& Shelll 2100 2285

Brown|Shell 2285 2568

Slate 2568 2600

Brown|Shale 2600 2675

Slate|& Shell 2675 2695

Brown| Shale 2695 2775

Slate|& Shells 2115 2950

Brown| Shale 2980 2993

(Over)



A B o s .
S oo STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

INSPECTOR’S PLUGGING REPORT

Permit Now ’/D Well No /
o 47 4 7 .
COMPANY_WKJ?& = WW appress__ 72, 51%57/1/,“4/ éd re

FARL@&&Q&WY DIS'JRICT (0270 COUNTY M"ﬁﬂ The
7 jf /
Filling Material Used W % ,

Liner Locaticy Amount Packer Location
PLUGS USED AND DEPTH PLACED BRIDGES CASING AND TUBING
CEMENT-THICKNESS WOOD-SIZE LEAD CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION RECOVERED | SIZE LOST

4;5 Dbelle /mv 38l

Remarks: D 3 = = (:
% é#—aa«b ///é‘%//—;" 47[ Uv,éw%

N

/, / / / / g 7 I hereby certify I visited the above well on this date. s

DATE /
P P DA




STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

INSPECTOR’'S WELL REPORT

PemitNo.._———~ -~ Qil or Gas Well
(KIND)
CASING AND USED IN LéFT IN PACKERS
TUBING DRILLING WELL
Company.
Size

Address

16 Kind of Packer.
Farm

13
Well No 10 Size of
District, County. 8%

6% Depth set
Drilling commenced

5 3/16
Drilling completed Totaldepth__—— - - 3 Pt op
Date shot. Depth of shot. P Pert. botlomt = -~ =

s 3 i d Perf.
Initial open flow_____ /10ths Water in_____Inch Liners Use erf. top
Berl. bottom = -~

Open flow after tubing_________ /10ths Merc. in_____Inch
Volume Cu. Ft. | CASING CEMENTED SIZE No. FT Date
RRock pressure lbs hrs.
0il bbls., 1st 24 hrs. | COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT FEET INCHES
Fresh water feet. feet FEET. INCHES FEET INCHES
Salt water _feet. feet FEET INCHES FEET INCHES

Drillers’ Names

Remarks:

g - 081812023
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PLUG AND ABANDON WELL

(REQUIRED BY SECTION 9, ARTICLE 4, CHAPTER 22 OF THE CODE)

To THE DEPARTMENT OF MINES,
Charleston, W. Va.

Wofford Gas Company _/R; ﬂadé”“’ﬂ)

Coal Operator Name of Well Operator = 77
, | Po. 3 2
Hamlin,W.Va,
Address Complete Address
Oct.16,1957
Coal Owner Date
WELL TO BE ABANDONED
Union District
Address
Wayne 3 County
Leaée or Property Owner
: Well No.__1
Address Gus Wofford Farm

JACKSON 9-7323
HUNTINGTON
IVAN T, HENSON/ Telephone Number

2L, HOURS IN ADVANCE OF PLUGGING DATE

Inspector to be notified

Gentlemen :—

The undersigned well operator is about to abandon the above described well and will commence

the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date inspector is notified (which date shall
not be less than five days after the day on which this notice so mailed is received, or in due course
should be received by the Department of Mines).

This notice is given you in order that your respective representatives may be present at the
plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not
represented the undersigned will proceed on that date, or shortly thereafter, to plug and fill said
well in the manner required by Section 10, Article 4, Chapter 22 of the Code and given in detail on
the reverse side of this notice, in “Work Order.”

This notice is being mailed by registered mail to each of you at the above addresses on the
above date.

Very truly yours,

: : Wofford Gas Comp any
{ ‘f’ﬁ (&) G/ 0> ',\’1 o Well Operator

Y] B

1o) ~/9,.~0'/,96,/b$ X J
NOTE: Upon the‘a’&gndorﬁ? ty a ell drilled prior to June 1, 1929, a plat prepared by a
registered engineer, shall be 1"?& with’THREE COPIES OF APPLICATION, (0G-9) AND
“WORK ORDER” AN /II}VQ&@IES OF THE WELL RECORD, (0G-10). The map must
show the district and count: —r‘i’fi»wﬁich the tract of land is located, the name and acreage of same,
~ the name or names of the owners and names of adjacent tracts and the location of the well to be
abandoned, determined by survey with the courses and distances of such well from two perman-

ent points or landmarks on said tract. 08/18/2023

NOTE: In case plugging is not commenced within four months from the date of permit, same
shall expire and be of no further force or effect.

NOTE: PERMIT IS NOT TRANSFERABLE.

WAY-1060-P

Permit Number




PROPOSED MANNER OF PLUGGING AND FILLING WELL

(REQUIRED BY RULES AND REGULATIONS)

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

WORK ORDER

Well to be plugged and filled as follows:

Set Bridge at 2500'.

Fill with crushed stone from 2500' to 2490', Run 2 bags of neat cement.
Fill with clay smmeRd#O'and cavings to 2400!

Lift 5'' casing fo 1800' .

Set bridge at 1894',20' above Berea Grit. 2 bags of cement and 5!
crushed stone,
1300t - in Big Injun
Continue filling with mud as pipe is lifted toX¥2', xR@boadmve

BEXPOIEHA, Run 2 bags of cement and 5' crushed stone.at 1300¢
Continjue filling with clay to 952! - Neat Cement to 942' and g1 crushed stone on cemer

Set permanent bridge at 200'. 2 bags of cement and 5' crushed stone.

Fi11ll to surface with mud and erect marker as prescribed by law,.

To the Department of Mines
Coal Owner or Operator,
Lease or Property Owner.

Gentlemen:

This “work order” is submitted for your approval and concurrence and unless notified of your
disapproval or non-concurrence, the undersigned will proceed with the plugging and filling of said
well in the above described manner on the date inspector is notified after permit is issued.

Very truly yours,

Wofford Gas Company

% W:; z g‘; Well Operator
No objections have been filed by the co:ﬁ%wner or/cbal 6perafor, or any available adjacent lease

or property owners or interposed by the Department’of Mines to the manner herein described for
the plugging and filling of the well above mentioned. Therefore, the same is hereby Sg%ogfg 0'051\%

31st day of October, 1957 , 19

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
0il and Gas Division

By:

NOTE: This “work order” shall be filed in triplicate, one copy for the_files of the Departiment of Mines; one
to be approved or corrected and returned to the well operator as his authority for plugging said well; and one for

the well inspector.
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. STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

i
FORM OG-8

AFFIDAVIT OF PLUGGING AND FILLING WELL

AFFIDAVIT SHOULD BE MADE IN TRIPLICATE, oNE COPY MAILED TO THE DEPARTMENT, ONE COPY TO BE RETAINED BY THE
WELL OPERATOR AND THE THIRD COPY (AND EXTRA COPIES IF REQUIRED) SHOULD BE MAILED TO EACH COAL OPERATOR AT THEIR RESPECTIVE
ADDRESSES.

WOFFORD GAS COMPANY
NAME OF WELL OPERATOR

Hamlin, W.Va.,

COMPLETE ADDRESS

COAL OPERATOR OR OWNER

ADDRESS

December 2, 1957
COAL OPERATOR OR OWNER WELL AND LOCATION
Union District
ADDRESS
Wayne County
LEASE OR PROPERTY OWNER
Well. No.__. 1
ADDRESS
Gus Wofford Farm

STATE INSPECTOR SUPERVISING PLUGGING Jvan. T.. Henson

AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

County of__LinQQLn__________} o

__Frank Woodall and ___Romie Richmon
being first duly sworn according to law depose and say that they are experienced in the work of

plugging and filling oil and gas wells and were employed by.. Wofford Gas | st e
well operator, and participated in the work of plugging and filling the above well, that said work

was commenced on the_ 1 day of November , 1957 _ and that the well was plugged
and filled in the following manner:

SAND OR ZONE RECORD FILLING MATERIAL PLUGS USED CASING
FORMATION SemamD PS:L‘:D LIcF"'I'GIN
Set bridge 8t 2500'., Started to fill alt 2500',
Fllled with|lcrushed stone to 2490'. Twp bags of cemgnt on Htone.

Filled withlclay and cavings to 2400',
Lifted 5'' g¢asing to 1800'.

 S6t bridgé g6°1894%,; 20' above Berea
5' crushed Hyone.

it. 2 bags off cement| and

Continued fi]

ling with clay as pipe was

lifted to 13Q0',

Ran 2 bags o

cement and 5' crushed sto

he at 1300',

Continued filling with clay to 952' Ne cement to 942'5' crushed stone.

Set permaneny bridge at 200'. 2 bags of]

cement and 5

crusheld stone,

Filled to supface with clay and erected

marker as prgscribed

by law,

COAL SEAMS

DESCRIPTION OF MONUMENT

(NAME)

(NAME)

(NAME)

= %7, Ca

(NAME)

L \%!
filling séid

L.
And further deponents saith not.

and that the work of plugging and
Nov.

24

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

%ﬁﬂ};:was coinpleted on the

5 w003

day of D®cember

24

day of

,19.57

My commission expires:
June 7,1967

I&'f’g MATHEWS PRINTING AND LITHOGRAPHING CO
— CHamESTON W vA

s

Notary Public.

Permit No. 72 y=1060-P
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Mrs. M.E. Griffith

Charleston, W.Va,

Dear Mrs, Griffith:

Mr. Adkins has handed me the letter which you wrote to me
and. addressed to him.

From where I stand it looks to me that I had better do
some explaining. I have questioned Frank Woodall, the foreman on
the plugging job, and this is what he says.

The well was plugged acording to the work order up to forty
five feet. Mr. Wofford, the owner of the property, suggested that
he pay the Company for the 10'! casing and leave it in the well so
he might use it as a water well for the benefit of his farm. This
matter was taken up with the inspector, who was on the job at that
time and he said he would g0 along with:that. He gave his verbal
consent for this change. The workmen in charge of this job failed
to make any notation of this change in the: work order and handed it

to me as being completed acording tothe original work order. So I

wrote up the affidavit according to the original order and they signed

the same.

I hope this will explain the discrepancy. We will be glad to
do whatever you suggest in this matter,

Mrs. Griffith, I hope we can get this matter settled in a
satisfacorily way before I have to come into your office. I feel suré
a8 good dressing down would be in order. I would rather do it by

correspondence.,

Very truly yours % 8/18/2023
W.Je I-Qd ldfen







January 15, 1959

Mr. Gus Wofford
P. O. Box 287
Huntington, West Virginia

Dear Mr. Wofford:

Further information we have received of the
plugging of your well is that filling and plugging was
completed to within L5 feet of the surface with 28 feet of
10-inch pipe left in. This does not coincide with your in-
formation that well is 66 feet deep with 4O feet of water
standing in the hole.

It appears that workmen who plugged the well are
not certain how far filling reached in the well, however
between your measurement and their report, it appears that there
has been no caving-in of the well.

Very truly yours,

Crawford L. Wilson, Director
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF MINES

BY:

Assistant Director
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

MG/dm

08/18/2023
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New Location ..[X
Drill Deeper........ d
Abandonment_ .
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DRILLED WitHour PeRmit - © Be ABANDONeD WNDER Pemmit
: WAYNE-1060-P

25"

o

Longitude Iz

Company WOFFOI?D 6&4\5 CO

Address /7ML I N, . 4.

Gus C. WOFFORD

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF MINES

¢ OIL AND GAS DIVISION

Quadrangle GuyaNoor

County VAYNE __ pistrict_UNION
Engineer -é éfcom

Engineer’'s Registration Nﬂ J09

File No. Drawing No.

Date

Farm CHARLESTON

Tract. Acres_Z/O/LE | ease No.

Well (Farm) No.__/ Serial No. WELL LOCATIOIB%/M/QCFQS
Elevation (Spirit Level) S60 FILE NO._MLAQZ_“_LQ_&(L

4+ Denotes location of well on United States
Topographic Maps, scale 1 to 62,500, lat-
itude and longitude lines being represented
by border lines as shown.

= Denotes one inch spaces on border line
of original tracing.

(O0-28-57 Scale I = LD
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